

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

NEERAJ JINDAL (1)

§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:20-CR-358-1
JUDGE MAZZANT

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT NEERAJ JINDAL'S MOTION FOR A
BILL OF PARTICULARS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Indictment and Discovery Provide Jindal with Sufficient Information to Enable Him to Prepare His Defense and Avoid Surprise. 3

 B. Jindal Improperly Seeks Early Identification of the United States’ Evidence and Witnesses. 5

 1. Implementation is not an element of a price-fixing offense. 5

 2. Documentation of PT and PTA rate decreases is already produced in discovery. 7

 3. Jindal’s request for early identification of all unindicted co-conspirators is overbroad and unjustified. 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Downing v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1965).....	5
<i>Hickman v. United States</i> , 406 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1969).....	4, 7
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	7
<i>United States v. Barrentine</i> , 591 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 423 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 792 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 621 F.2d 1352 (5th Cir. 1980).....	3, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 710 F. Supp. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Cargo Serv. Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Carrillo-Morones</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 703 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Churchill</i> , No. 4:20-CR-00252(1), 2021 WL 862306 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2021).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Crippen</i> , 579 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , No. 3:09-CR-249-D(02), 2011 WL 2880919 (N.D. Tex. July 15, 2011)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Flom</i> , 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hajecate</i> , 683 F.2d 894 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 817 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Kilrain</i> , 566 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Kirkham</i> , 129 F. App'x 61 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Little</i> , No. 11-189-01, 2012 WL 566805 (W.D. La. Feb. 19, 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 904 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1990)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , No. 4:19-CR-265-2, 2020 WL 7396541 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , No. 4:19-CR-265-2, 2020 WL 7409089 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 923 F.2d 341 (5th Cir. 1991).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 542 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 489 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 4:18-CR-00216(18), 2020 WL 4674141 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2020)	3
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 4:18-CR-00216(18), 2020 WL 4689193 (E.D. Tex. July 27, 2020).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 617 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Colo. 1985)	9
<i>United States v. Sherriff</i> , 546 F.2d 604 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	6
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 474 F. Supp. 117 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	9
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 867 F.2d 872 (5th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 679 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1) 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(f) 2
